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In the Matter Of: '
A STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
Phue Dinh Do DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING |
Bar # 176018

REPROVAL

A Member of the State Bar of California :

(Raspondent) O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional infarmation which cannot be
provided In the space provided, must be set forth In an attachment to this stipulation under specific
headings, 0.¢., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusione of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc. '

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
(1) Respondent is 8 member of the State Bar of California, admitted April 3, 1995.

{2) The parties agrae 1o be bound by the faciual stipulations contained herain even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejecled or changed by the Supreme Count,

(3}  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are gntirely resolved by
thig stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chargs({s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The
sliputation consists of . pages, not including the order. ‘

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipﬂne is included
under “Facts.”

(6) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law", :

(6)  The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.” ' _-»

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advized in wriling of any
pending investigation/pfoceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criming! investigations.

~ (8) - Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Raspondant acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only): _ -

kwiktag® 022 604 115

i' [T
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O costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)
0O  case ineligible for costs (private reproval) .
FX  costis to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years: 2007 & 2008
{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procadura)
O costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied "Partial Waiver of Costs”

O  costs entirely waived
(9) The parties understand that:

(a) O Aprivate reproval imposed on a respondent as a resull of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of & State Bar Court proceading is part of the respondent’s officials State Bar membership
racords, but is not digclosed in response to public inquiries and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was impasad is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is introduced as
evidents of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

(6} DO A private reproval imposed on 8 respondent afier initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the
respondent's official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is
reported as a record of pyblic discipling on the State Bar's web page.

{c) XX A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent’s official

State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reported as e record
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page. '

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, se¢ Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required. _ . ' '

(1) O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(8) O State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) O Dste prior discipiine effective |

{c) O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viol.ations:

(d) O Degree of prior dizcipline

(e} O i Respondent has wo or mare incidants_ of prior giscipline, use space provided below or 8 gaparate

attachmant entitled “Prior Discipline.

{2} O Dighonasty: Respondent’'s misconduct was sufrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonasty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) 0O Trust Vielation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
ta the client or person who wes the abject of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

(4) T Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
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(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonemant for the

consequences of his or her misconduct.

(8) 3 tLack of Cooperation: Respondent displaysd 8 lack of candor and cooperatian to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7Y X Muttipie/Pattern of Misconduct: _Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstirates a patiern of misconduct.

(8) O Noaggravating clrcumstances are invalved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(0)). Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required. . :

(1) XE No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior recard of discipline over many years of practice coupled
' with present misconduct which is not deermed serious.

(2) O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or perso’h who was the object of the misconduct,

(3y 0O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent disp|ayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
' his/er misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) 0 Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously dermonstrating remorse and .
recognition of the wrongdolng, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hisfher
misconduct, |

(» O Restitution; Respondentpaid$  on in restitution o without the threat or force of disciplinary,
. ¢ivil or criminal proceedings. g

(6) [ Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excogsively delayad, The defay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7) O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith,

(8) 0O Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act of acts of professional misconduct .
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabiliies which expert testimony wouid
astablish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of

any illegal conduct by the member, such as llegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no jonger

suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.
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(9) O Severs Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) I3 Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hig/her
T persanal life which were other than emotional of physical in nature.

(11) O Good Character: Respondent’s good character is atlested to by a wide range of refarences in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

{12) 0O Rehabiiltation: Considerable time has passed since tha acts of proféssinnal misconduct accurred followed
by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. ' '

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating clrcumstances:

D. Discipline:
{1y 0O Private reprdval (check applicable conditions, If any, below)
(a)' D Approved by the Courl prior to initiation of the Stale Bar Court proceedings (no public disclosure).

{b) O Approvéd by the Courl after initiation of the State Bar Coun proceedings {public disclosure).
Qr

(2) XX Public reproval (Check applicable conditions, if any, below)
E. Conditions Attached to Reprovai:
(1) & Respondent must comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of two years.

(2) XK During the congition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the
State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) X% Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Mambership Racords Office of the State
Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), ell changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as_prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Cnde.

(4) O Within thirty {30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule 8 meeting with Respondent's assigned prabation daputy to discuss these terms and '

conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
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probation deputy either in- person or by lelephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must

promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(9) XX Respondent must submit written quanerly reports to the Oftice of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 19, and Qctober 10 of the condition period sttached to the reproval. Under pensity of perury,
Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also
state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court
and if so, the case number and cusrent status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30
{thirly) days, that report must be submitted on the next following quarier date, and cover the extended
perigd. :

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no |ster than the last day of the condition
periad. '

- (8) D Respondent must ba assigned a probation monitor, Respondent must promply review the terms and
conditions of prabation with the probation monitor to establish a8 manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish such reports as may be requested. in addition to
the quarterly reporis required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperats fully
with the monitor. :

(7) XE Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditlons which are
direcled to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has '
complied with the conditions attached 10 the reproval,

(8) Gix Within onae (1) year of the effective date of the disclpline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of atiendancs at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of that sassion. _ '

@  No Ethics Schoot recommended. Reason:

(99 0O. Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so doclare under penalty of perjury in oonjunchon with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office of
Prabation,

(10) S Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination
("MPRE"), administered by the National Confarence of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within gne
year of the effective date of the reproval.

0 No MPRE recommended. Resson:

(11) EE The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

0O  Substance Abuse Conditions EX Law Office Management Conditions
O  Medicat Conditions : m] Financial Conditions

5
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F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Respondent agrees that within 30 days of the effective date of this reproval, he will employ at his
own expense Rita De Angelis a law office management consuitant, to review and evaluate his law

office management and office procodures, including any conflicts check procedu
calondaring system. Respondent agrees that within 60 days of the effective date

his quarterly reports may subject him to further discipline.

Attachment language (if any):

‘Respondent agrees that if any of the complaining clients or their representatives seeks mandatory fee
arbitration regarding Respondent's fees, Respondent will agree to do so and comply with any award

resulting from the arbitration.

of this raprovall. :

he will obtaln a law practice management plan from Ms. De Angells. Respondent further agrees
that within 90 days of the effective date of the repraval, Respondent will implement the law office
management plan and procedures recommended by Mz, De Angelis. Respondent agrees that he
will comply with the law office management plan recommended by Ms. De Angells and will swoar
under penalty of petjury in his quarterly probation reports that he has complied with the law office
management plan. Respondant understands that fallre to comply with this plan or be truthful In
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ATTACHMENT TQ
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:  Phuc Dinh Do

CASE NUMBER(S): = 04-0-14105; 05-0-4173; 05-0-5002.
STATE BAR INVESTIGATIONS |
. Cés'e_No.. 04-0-14105 (Acosta & Polanco matter)

A. FACTS |

In June 2002, Maria Elena Polanco and Sergio Acosta hired Respondent’s law firm, the
Law Offices of Phuc Dinh Do, to negotiate and act as a mediator between them in preparing their
pre-nuptial agreement. Ms. Polanco and Mr. Acosta were scheduled to be married on July 17,
2002. Rospondent's [irm was also to draft the prenuptial agreement between Ms. Polanco and
Mr. Acosla. '

By Junc 21, 2002, Respondent’s law firm negotiated and mediated the torms of the
prenuptial agreement. Respondent’s Jaw firm also drafted the pre-nuptial agreement, which
included a provision acknowledging that the Law Offices of Phuc Dinh Do acted as the parties’
imediator. ‘

The pre-nuplial agreement provided for certain property to remain as Mr. Acosta’s sole
and separate property, including a home and Mr. Acosta’s “carnings and income from all sources
whatsoever after the date fo marriage.” On June 21, 2002, both Ms. Polanco and Mr. Acosta

signed the pre-nuptial agreement and had it notarized.
On July 17, 2002, Ms. Polanco und Mr. Acosta martied.

In Janaury 2004, Mr. Acosta met with Respondent regarding filing a dissolution of
‘marriage action against Ms. Polanco. On January 12, 2004, Mr. Acosta hired Respondent to [ile
and represent him in a dissolution of marriage proceeding against Ms. Polanco. Mr. Acosia paid
‘Respondent $2,000 as an advance on Respondent’s fee. On January 16, 2004, Respondent filed
the petition for dissolution of marriage. _ '

At no time prior to entering into the January 2004 fee agreement, ot at any time
thercafter, did Respondent provide written disclosure of the contlict to either Ms, Polanco or Mr.

Page #
Attachment Page |
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Acosta. At no time did Respondent obtain the informed written consent of either Ms. Polanco or
Mr. Acosta for Respandent to represent Mr. Acosta in this matter, even though his firm had been
the mediator and preparer of their prenuptial agreement and even though it concerned the same
matter a5 the mediation. As the mediator of the pre-nuptial agreement, Respondent's law [irm
abtained contidential information from both parties and was subject (o a duty of Toyalty to both
parties. : S

Rcspondent asserts that he was not aware that his law firm had mediated or prepared the
pre-nuptial agreement and, therefore, was not aware of the conflict of interest in representing Mr.
“Acosta in his dissolution of marriage matter. Respondent asserts that he has no records of this
pre-nuptial matter and that an associate handled the mediation and pre-nuptial matter without his
‘knowledge, or retaining a record of the matter for the law firm. Respondent acknowledges that it
was his reapunﬂblltty to know that the firm had previousty acted as the mediator for Ms. Polanco
and Mr. Acosta; that it was his rcsponsnbihty to have records and a conflicts check procedure;
and that it was his rCSpOBSIbﬂlty to supervise hxs staft and the work in the office.

On Fcbruary 5, 2004, both Ms. Polunco and Mr. Acosta died hefore the dissolution of
marriage was completed

B. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By accepting employment as Mr. Acosta’ attorgey in the dissolution of marriage matter
and lailing to obtain Ms. Polanco and Mr, Acosta’s informed written consent to Respondents’
representation of Mr. Acosta tn the dissolution of marriage matter, Respondent accepted
employment adverse to a former client without informed written consent in a matter in which
respondent s law firm had obtained confidential information material to the employment, in
viglation ol rule 3-3}(E) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

By failing to properly supervise his staff ard office and by tailing to have procedures ta
ensurc that he knew of the pre-nuptial matter and there was a record of the tirm’s previous
representalion as & mediator for Ms, Polanco’s and Mr. Acosta’s pre-nuptial ugreement,
Respondent failed to perform competently, in violation of rule 3-110(a) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct. Likewise, by allowing the firm to accept employiment as Mr. Acosta’s
attorney in the dissolution of marriage matter without complying with the conflict rules and by
‘failing Lo have proper conllict check procedures in his office, Respondent fziled to perform
competently, in violation of rule 3-110(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

2. Cuse No. 05-0-4173 (Huan Tran matter)

" A. FACTS

Page #
Anachment Page 2
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On April 2, 2002, Hung Ho, the uncle and lcgal guardian of Huan Tran, a 16 year old
student from Vietnam, hired Respondent to convert Mr. Tran’s status with the Immigration and
Naturalization Service (INS) so that he could remain in the United States. Mr, Ho paid
Respondent $500 as an advance on the fees to be paid in this matter. Respondent was to be paid
31,000 if he obtained the changed status; otherwise he was to be paid $500.00. On Junc 10,
2002, Respondent filed an Application to Extend/Change Non-Immigration $tatus Lo the TNS on
behalt of Mr, Tran ' :

On July 20, 2002, the NS sent Respondent by U.S. mail address at his law office address
- arequest for further information and documentation. It gave Respondent until October 12, 2002
to submit the additional documentation. Respondent received this request.

On August 7, 2002, Respoﬁdcnt submitted to the INS sume of the documentation
requested, but failed to submit all of the documentation requested, namely documentation
proving that Mr, Tran intended to return 10 Vietnam. '

- On Qctober 22, 2002, the INS sent Respondent and Mr. Tran a notice of decision denying
~ Mr. Tran’s request for a status change because the “service has not received the avidence
requested and required by regulation to establish the applicant’s eligibility for the benefit
sought.” Respondent received this notice. Mr, Tran claims he had moved and did nol reccive
the notice when sent, He later leamed of the denial. Respondent did not communicate with Mr.
T'ran or his tamily reparding the denial or uscertain what action, it any, should be taken in
regards to Mr. Tran,

In or about May 2003, Mr. Tran and his family leamed of the denial. On May 12, 2003,
Mr. Ho came to Respondent’s office to seek reconsideration of the denial, Respondent’s law
firm prepared a motion for reconsideration, cven though the time for reconsideration had already
expired. ' '

On May 12, 2003, the motion for reconsideration was sent to the INS claiming that the
lateness of the motion was due to Respondent’s law office and not to Mr. Tran. It clwimed that
after Mr. Tran contacted the law firm by letter regarding the denial, Respondent’s temporary
secretary placed the letter in the file and placed the file in the closed files cabinel. Tt was only in
May 2003, when the law {irm did an audit of its records, that the law firm discovered the INS’
decision. The May 12, 2003 motion for reconsideration was purportedly signed by Respondent,

* but Respondent asserts that he did not sign or approve it. Instead, he claims that another lawyer
in the oMMice instructed his secretary to sign his name. Respondent asserts that it was common
- practice for the secretary to sign his name 1o documents.

On July 1, 2003, Respondent’s Jaw [irm sent s letter to the Consulute General of the
United States asserting that he was asking the INS to reopen Mr. ‘I'ran’s matter due to the titm’s

Attachment Page 3
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taflure to respond to the Octobcr 22, 2002 letter of the INS denying Mr. Tran a change in his
status, The July 1, 2003 letter was purportedly signed by Respondem, bul Respondent asserts
that he did not sign it. lnstead, Respondent ¢laims thut someone in the office instructed his
secretary to sign his name. :

- On June 30, 2004, the motion 1o reopen or reconsider Mr. Tan’s application was denied
because any molion to reopen must be filed within 30 days of the original decision. The motion
for reconsideration or reopening the matter was filed long after the 30 days had expired.

B. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By failing to provide the required documentation to the INS and by fa:lmg to file the
request for reconsideration in a timely manner, Respondent failed 1o perform competently, in
violation of rule 3-110(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. Likewise, by failing to
supervise his staff regarding the Tran matter, by allowing his secretary to sign his name to
documents, by failing to supervise his staff in their sending a letter under his name which
respondent claims he did not approve, Respondent failed to perform competently, in violation of
rule 3-110(a) of the Rulcs of Professional Conduct.

3. Case No. 05-0-5002 (Thuy Phum & Ken Nguyen matler)
A. FACTS

On April 9, 2005, Thuy Pham & Ken Nguyen hired Respondent to represent them in
regurds 10 a demand by Walt Fries for unpaid rent arising from a commercia! leasc they
previously cntered into with Mr. Fries, the owner of the property. Sometime after entering into
the Jease, Ms. Pham and Mr. Nguyen subleased the property to Tuan Pham, who subsequently
abandoned the premises without paying the rent. Respondcnt was paid $1,000 to negotiate a

~seftlement and resolution of the matter.

On April 11, 2005, Respondent sent a letter to attorncy Jack Benoun, Mr. Fries® attorney,
requesting that Mr. Benoun direct all future correspondence to Respondent’s attention. It also
informed Mr. Benoun that the paralegals involved should Respondent not be available were
Shelia Npuyen and Morris Kemper. Subsequently. Respondent failed to perform the services
for which he was hired, including negotiating a settlement/resolution of this matter.

On May 6, 2005, Mr, Benoun wrote Respondent demanding $10,887.98 from
Respondent’s clients for unpaid rent. Mr. Benoun wrote that if he heard nothing further from
Respondent he would initiatc legal action against Respondent’s clients. Respondent received
this letter,

i)

Puge #
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‘ Subsequently, Respondent fuiled to respond to Mr. Benoun or perform the services for
which he was hired. Hec failed 1 make an offer of settlement to Mr. Benoun. '

On Tune 1, 2005, Mr. Benoun again wrote Respondent demanding $10,887.98 from
Respondent’s clients, Mr. Benoun wrote that if he heard nothing further from Respondent he
would initiate legal action against Respondent's clients. Respondent received this Jeuter. -

Subsequently, Respundent failed to respond to Mt. Benoun or perform the services for
which he was hired. He failed to make an offer of settlement. -

On June 25, 2005, Respondent wrote Mr. Benoun that he had contacted his clients and he.
expected a settlement offer after the fourth of July weekend. He never obtained Mr. Bounan’s
approval o wait until after the fourth of July weekend to make a settlement offer. Subsequent to
July 25, 2005, Respondent fuiled to communicate with Mr. Benoun, make a settlement offer, or

- perform further services, - :

On June 29, 2005, Mr. Benoun filed u lawsuit against Respondent’s clients, entitled Walt
Fries v. Ken Nguyen, Thuy Pham & Tuan Pham, Alameda Superior Court Case No. FG
05220454, On July 13, 2005, it was served on Ken Nguyen. On August 15, 2005, it was served
on Thuy, Pham.

On August 19, 2005, Respondent wrote a letter to Mr. Benoun linally making an offer to
settle the matter for $6,000 and requesting an extension of time to file an answer in this matier.
He never obtained Mr. Benoun’s acceptonce of the settlement offer or an extension of time to

~ file the answer. He never telephoned or otherwise communicated with Mr. Benoun to ensure
that he had obtained an extension of time to file the answer in this matter.

On August 30, 2005, Mr. Benoun filed a request for catry of default in this matter. On
September 9, 2005, Thuy Pham & Ken Nguyen hired attormey John F. Bradley, Jr. to represent
them in place of Respondent. Subsequently, Mr. Bradley negotiated a settiement of the matter.

B, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

By failing to perform the services for which he was hired, which included negotiating a
settlement/resolution of the clients’ manter or at least making a timely offer to resolve it, and by
failing to file an answer in a timely manner, Respondent failed to perform competently, ia
violation of rule 3-110(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. ' '

By failing to refund the uneurned fees in this matter, even though Respondent did not
perform services of value to the clients, Respondent failed to refund uneamned fees, in violation
of rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

L
Page #
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SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

Standard 2.4 (b) states: Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in an
individual matter or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct or culpability of a
member of wilfully failing to communicate with & client shatl result in reproval or suspension
depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm 1o the ¢lient.

Standard 2.10 statcs: Culpability of a member of a violation of any provision of the Business &
Professions Code not specified in these standards or of a willul violation of any Rule of
Professional Conduct shall result in reproval or suspension according to the gravity of the
offense or the harm, if any, to the victim, with due regard to the purposcs of imposing dtscnplme
sct forth in standard 1.3,

Case law for misconduct simifar to Respondent’s misconduct has resulted in reprovals (o periods
of actual suspension. (See Sruart v, State Bar (1985) 40 Cal.3d 838 [30 day actual suspension
for one failure wo pecform]; Van Sioren v. State Bar (1989) 48 Cal.3d 921 {six month suspension,
stayed for one failure to perform]; Gadda v. Stare Bar [six month actual suspension for failure to
perform in four separate matters); Layron v. State Bar (199G) 50 Cal.3d 88Y [30 days actual
suspension for failing to perform in a probate matter); /n the Maiver of Respandent G (Review
Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 175 [private reproval for one instance of failure to
perform)

While the number of failures to perform/supervise the office and vther misconduc present here
would usually result in a prriod of actual suspension, the Statc Bar believes that in this case the
public will be protecied by a public reproval with the additional protection created by
Respondent agreeing as a condition of his discipline 10 have Rita De Angelis, a'law oftice
management expert, review Respondent’s office procedures and by Respondent implementing
her recommendations and procedures. Thuse procedures shall include, bul not be limited, to
ereating conflicts check procedures and a calendaring system.

~ 'This review of Respondent’s office procedures and policies and Respondent’s agreement to
implement Ms. De Angelis’ recommendations should prevent future misconduct similar to the
ones that occurred in the three matters in this stipulation, According to Respondent, the
misconduct in these maiters was the result of a failure to have proper office procedures and
proper supetvision of his office and staff. By havmg Ms. De Angelis review his office
procedures and policies and by Respondent agreeing lo implement the new procedures and
policies which she recommends to supervise his staff, the problems should be eliminated.
Respondent understands that should he commit similar misconduct in the future it will be a
significant aggravating factor that he has already been disciplined once and that Ms. De
Angelis’ procedures and recommendations did not succeed in preventing misconduct.

Page #
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PENDING PROCERDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was August 18, 2006.

Page #

Attachment Page 7




jent By: Law

Office of Jonathan T Arons; 4158571810, Aug-21-06 15:52;

Page 15/17

In the Matler of  Case number(s}:
Phuc Dinh Do 04-0-14105; 05-0-4173; 05-0-5002

A Member of the State Bar

Law Office Management Conditions

a. O Within days/ months/ years of the effective date of the tiscipling herein, Respondent
must develop a iaw office management/organization plan, which must be approved by the
Office of Prabation. This plan must include procedures to (1) send periedic reports to
clients; (2} document telephone messages recaived and sent; {3) maintain files; {4) meet
deadlines; (§) withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be
coriacted or localed; (6) frain and supearvise supporl personnel; and (7) address any
subjett area or deficiency that c.aused or contnhuled to Respondent's m:sconduct in the
curreni proceeding,

b. XX within six { 6) months of the effective dsie of the discipline herain, Respondent must
submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of comgplation of no less than 8
hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Educalion (MCLE) approved courses in law office
management, attorney cfient relations and/or genersl legal ethics. This requirement is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for

" sllending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.)

c. EX Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law
Practice Management and Taechnology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the
dues and costs of enrollment for two year(s). Respondent musi furnish satisfactory
evidence of membership in the section to the Offica of Probation of the State Bar of
Calnfurnla in the first report required.

{Law QMux: Managament Conditians for approved by SBC Executive Commitios 10716/001
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Sent By: Law.Office of Jonathan T Arons; 4138571810; Aug-?21-06 15:52; Page 16/17

(Do notwrite above s line.)

In the Matter of """ TCase number(s).
Phuc Dinh Do 04-0-14105; 05-0-4173; 05-0-5002
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition. ' ' : ' :

Phuc Dinh Do
ate Print Name
ﬁuw z’( LHE Jonathan Arons
Datel ) ‘ Print Name
d&zid' 3 2 6 Allen Blumenthal
Date '  Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature Prinl Name

{Stipuiatien form approved by S8C Exccutive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.) ’
15
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Sent By: Law Office of Jonathan T Arons; 4159571810; Aug-2'-08 15:52; Page 17117

{Do not wrile obove this line.)

in the Malter of Case numbers):
Phuc Diuh Do 04-0-14105; 05-0-41733 05-0-5002
ORDER

Finding the stipulation fo be fair fo the parties and that it adequately protects 1hé-public.
T 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: ' . ' '

Q The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and fhe DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. . :

Q ©  The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
. {orth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Coutt,

0 - AllHearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) @ motion to withdiaw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days afier service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Piocedure.) The
effactive dale af this disposition Is the efteclive date of fhe Supreme Court order
herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a), Callfornia Rules of Coutt.)

Date Judgs of the Siale Bar Court

Ehpuiglion lorm approved by $8C Execulive Comminee 10/14/2000, Revised 12/16/2004.} - Prabation Viclation




Do net write above this line.)

In the Matter of . Case numbei(s): ‘ _
| Phuc Dinh Do o 04-0-14105; 05-0-04173; 05-0-05002

- ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondehf will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requesied
dlsmlsscl of counfs/charges, lf any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The sﬂpulafed facts and dlsposrr;on are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

. The sﬂpu!cfed focts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED

A Hec:ring dates are vacated.

1. On page 1, section (A}(3)--15 must be inserted in the blank space before the word pages.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify

the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies

or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise
the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions attached fo this reproval may constitute cause

for a separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1- HO Rules of Profasslonal
Conduci

St 27 2006 le- e ehin,

Date ~ PAT MCELROY g
' Judge of the State Bar Court

(Form adopted by the SBC Executive Commitee (Rev. 2/25/05) Reproval
Page 16




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on September 27, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

‘ina sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] " by first-class mail, with postage thereon fuliy' prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:l

JONATHAN IRWIN ARONS
LAW OFC JONATHAN I ARONS
101 HOWARD ST #310

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

[X]" by interoffice mail fhrough a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ALLEN BLUMENTHAL, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregomg is true and correct. Executed in San Franc1sco California, on

September 27, 2006.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




